

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.452 OF 2009

MARIA DORIS

... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

P.DOMINIC REXLINE

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel. The respondent has not chosen to appear, when the case is called out.

The petitioner-wife, by way of this Transfer Petition, is seeking transfer of the Divorce Petition filed by the respondent-husband at District Court, Tiruchirapalli, Tamil Nadu. The petitioner is stated to be residing at Bangalore and she contends that she is not in a position to contest the case at Tiruchirapalli. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct transfer of O.P.No.26 of 2008 titled "P.Dominic V. Maria Doris" which is pending in the Court of the District Judge, Tiruchirapalli, Tamil Nadu to the Family Court at Bangalore. All records be transmitted to the transferee Court.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI  
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.  
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI;  
1ST APRIL, 2010  
ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 452 OF 2009

MARIA DORIS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.DOMINIC REXLINE  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 01/04/2010            This    Petition        was    called    on        for    hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)            Ms.Jayshree Satpute, Adv.  
                                  For Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

                  Heard    learned        counsel        for    the    petitioner.            The  
respondent has not chosen to appear, when the case is called  
out.

                  The Transfer Petition is disposed of, in terms of the  
signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Asstt.Registrar

(signed order is placed on the file)